Lent Term 2021
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Contact Details

Myddelton College, Peakes Lane,
Denbigh, North Wales LL16 3EN

School Reception: 01745 472 201
office@myddeltoncollege.co.uk

Admissions: 01745 472 204
admissions@myddeltoncollege.co.uk

Boarding:
boarding@myddeltoncollege.co.uk

Senior Leadership Team

Headmaster — Mr Andrew Allman
a.allman@myddeltoncollege.co.uk

Senior Deputy Headmaster — Mr lan Lloyd
i.lloyd@myddeltoncollege.co.uk

Deputy Headmistress — Ms Alicia Davies
a.davies@myddeltoncollege.co.uk

Assistant Headmistress
(Head of Pastoral & Child Protection Officer) — Mrs Nikki Pritchard
n.pritchard@myddeltoncollege.co.uk



Covid-19 (Coronavirus) Absence Procedures

What to do if Action needed Return to school when
My child or another | « Do not come to school The test comes back
family member « Keep school updated as negative.
has Covid-19 « Self-isolate, follow guidance
symptoms + Book a Covid-19 test
o Inform school immediately
about test results
My Child tests « Do not come to school They can return to
positive for « Keep school updated school after 10 days
Covid-19 o Self-isolate (at least 10 days) | (siblings after 14 days
o Inform school if not showing
immediately about test result | symptoms) even if they
« Keep siblings off too have a cough or loss of
» Seek guidance from TTP taste/smell. These
symptoms can last for
several weeks once the
infection is gone.
Somebody in my « Do not come to school The household
household has « Keep school updated member test is
Covid-19 « Self-isolate negative or self
 Household member to book| isolation is completed
a Covid-19 test
« Inform school
immediately about test result
Somebody in my + Do not come to school The child has
household has tested | « Keep school updated completed 14 days of

positive for Covid-19

o Self-isolate for 14 days

self-isolation

NHS Test & Trace
have identified my
child as a ‘close
contact’ of somebody
with symptoms of
confirmed Covid-19

« Do not come to school
« Book a Covid-19 test
« Keep school updated
« Self-isolate for 14 days

The child has
completed 14 days of
self-isolation.

The Covid-19 test
comes back as
negative.



We/my child has
travelled and has to
self-isolate as part of
a period of quarantine

« Do not take unauthorised
leave in term time

« Consider quarantine
requirements and FCO
advice when booking travel.
« Provide information to
school as per attendance
policy

Returning from a destination
where quarantine is needed
« Do not come to school

« Keep school updated

« Self-isolate for 14 days

The quarantine period
of 14 days has been
completed.

We have received
advice that my child
must resume
shielding

« Do not come to school

» Contact the school as
advised by the attendance
officer/pastoral team

o Shield until are informed
restrictions are lifted and
shielding is paused again

School/other agencies
inform you that
restrictions have been
lifted and your child
can return to school
again

A member of staff or
a member of their
household becomes
symptomatic

o That member of staff must
remain at home until they

or a member of their
household received their test
results

o School will seek advice from
Test, Trace, Protect Wales and
the Local Authority

If it is negative, they
will return to school. If
they or their family
member is positive
then Test, Trace, Protect
Wales will contact the
school and give advice

I can't get a test for
my symptomatic
child when I go
online or ring

« If you cannot access a test
locally online, apply for a
Coronavirus (Covid-19)

test GOV.WALES or ring
119, please contact the school
and we will try to help. (We
cannot promise we can help,
but will try our best)

The test is negative

If you are unsure or have any questions regarding sending your child to school, please
contact the office before sending them in to ensure the safety of all staff and students.
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Due to Covid-19 we will be keeping students in bubbles and
therefore Tutor Groups will be as follows:

Lower Preparatory (Yrs 3 & 4)

Ms Annie Williams

an.williams@

Upper Preparatory (Yrs 5 & 6)

Ms Katie Gresley-Jones

k.gresley-jones@

™M Ms Emily Dummer-Jones/ | e.dummer-jones@
Ms Iryna Graham i.graham@
7Y Ms Christina Churchman c.churchman@
8M Ms Susanna James/ S.james@
Mrs Jo Davies j.davies@
8Y Mr Stuart Gardner/ s.gardner@
Mrs Bethan Tout b.tout@
9IM Ms Miriam Alos m.alos@
9y Mr Mark Cadman m.cadman@
10 St. Andrew’s and St. David’s Ms Hannah Clarke/ h.clarke@
Mrs Joanne Orchard j.orchard@
10 St. George’s and St. Patrick’s | Mrs Laura Hughes l.hughes@
11 St. Andrew’s Mr Neil Bentley n.bentley@
11 St. David’s Mr Alan Biles-Liddell a.biles-liddell@

11 St. George’s

Mrs Andrea Devereux

a.devereux@

11 St. Patrick’s Mr Paul Hunt p.hunt@

VI Form St. Andrew’s Mrs Catherine Halford c.halford@
VI Form St. David’s Mrs Lesley Corner |.corner@

VI Form St. George’s Mr Miles Herridge m.herridge@
VI Form St. Patrick’s Mr Cliff Phillips c.phillips@

Andrew’s
David’s
George’s
Patrick’s

Heads of House:

Mr Mike Pearson

Ms Natasha Williams
Ms Bronya Morgan
Mrs Gail Jones

m.pearson@
n.williams@
b.morgan@
g.jones@




Structure and times of the College day:

0830 - 0845 | Registration

0845 - 0940 | Period 1

0940 - 1035 | Period 2

1035 - 1050 | Break

1050 - 1145 | Period 3

1145 - 1240 | Period 4

1240 - 1335 |Lunch

1335 - 1410 | Assembly (Monday) / Registration / Reading

1410 - 1505 | Period 5

1505 - 1600 | Period 6

1600 - 1610 | Break / End of Day

1610 - 1700 | Activities (Optional for Day Students)

1700 End of School Day / Buses Depart

1700 Supper for Boarders

1705 - 1800 | Prep for Boarders

The College operates a two-week timetable; Week A and Week B. Whilst
the lessons differ between weeks, the times of the lessons remain the same.
Pupils are issued with a personal timetable at the start of the academic year.

The first day of the Lent Term will be Week B, with weeks alternating
throughout the year.

PLEASE NOTE:

Prep School finish their day at 1505, but there are extra lessons and
provision available until 1700.



Week 1
(Timetable Week B)

Sunday 10th January
16:00 - 20:00 Boarders Return
Monday 11th January
08:30 Day Students Return
08:45 —-12:40 Upper Preparatory School LTTO
09:00-16:00 Year 11 & VI Form Practice Examinations begin
13:35-14:10 Headmaster’s Celebration
Assembly/Mindfulness Monday
16:00 Activities begin
Tuesday 12th January
All day Year 11 & VI Form Practice Examinations continue
08:45 -16:00 Year 7Y LTTO
13:35-14:10 Accelerated Reader
Wednesday 13th January
All day Year 11 & VI Form Practice Examinations continue
08:45 - 16:00 Year 8Y LTTO
13:35-14:10 Wellbeing Wednesday
16:00-17:00 Students can depart at 16:00, prep available from
16:00 until 17:00 with buses departing at 17:10
16:20-19:30 Year 8 Parents’ Evening (virtual)
Thursday 14th January
All day Year 11 & VI Form Practice Examinations continue
08:45 - 16:00 Year 9Y LTTO
13:35-14:10 Accelerated Reader
Friday 15th January
All day Year 11 & VI Form Practice Examinations continue
13:35-14:10 Feel Good Friday
Saturday 16th January
Boarding Trip: Shopping Trip, Llandudno

Boarding Activities:  Vegan Baking

Sunday 17th January World Religion Day
Boarding Activities:  SportsCompetitions, Fitness, Gym&BoxingSessions
Poetry and Debating



Week 2
(Timetable Week A)

Monday 18th January Martin Luther King Day

All day Year 11 & VI Form Practice Examinations continue

08:45—-12:40 Lower Preparatory School LTTO

13:35-14:10 Headmaster’s Celebration Assembly/Mindfulness
Monday

Tuesday 19th January

All day Year 11 & VI Form Practice Examinations continue

08:45-16:00 Year 7M LTTO

13:35-14:10 Accelerated Reader

Wednesday 20th January

08:45 - 16:00 Year 8M LTTO

13:35-14:10 Wellbeing Wednesday

16:00-17:00 Students can depart at 16:00, prep available from
16:00 until 17:00 with buses departing at 17:10

Thursday 21st January

08:45 - 16:00 Year OM LTTO

13:10-13:35 Lunchtime Music Concert

13:35-14:10 Accelerated Reader

Friday 22nd January

13:35-14:10 Feel Good Friday

Saturday 23rd January National Handwriting Day

Boarding Trip: Conwy Castle & Town

Boarding Activities:  Yoga

Sunday 24th January

Boarding Activities: Mindfulness

General Car Maintenance



Week 3
(Timetable Week B)
Monday 25th January
Dydd Santes Dwynwen (St. Dwynwen’s Day) & Burns Night
All day Preparatory School Open Week (appointments only please)

08:45—-12:40 Upper Preparatory School LTTO

11:45-13:00 Year 10 Statistics Practice Examination

13:35-14:10 Headmaster’s Celebration Assembly/Mindfulness
Monday

Tuesday 26th January

All day Preparatory School Open Week (appointments only please)

08:45 - 16:00 Year 7Y LTTO

13:35-14:10 Accelerated Reader

19:00 - 20:00 Parent Voice Meeting

Wednesday 27th January  Holocaust Memorial Day
All day Preparatory School Open Week (appointments only please)

08:45 —-16:00 Year 10 & Lower VI Art Workshop (Ceramics)

08:45 -16:00 Year 8Y LTTO

13:35-14:10 Wellbeing Wednesday

16:00-17:00 Students can depart at 16:00, prep available from
16:00 until 17:00 with buses departing at 17:10

16:20-19:30 Years 11 Parents’ Evening (virtual)

Thursday 28th January

All day Preparatory School Open Week (appointments only please)

08:45-16:00 Year 9Y LTTO

09:40 -10:55 Year 10 Statistics Practice Examination

13:35-14:10 Accelerated Reader

19:00 - 20:00 Friends of Myddelton Meeting

Friday 29th January

All day Preparatory School Open Week (appointments only please)

13:35-14:10 Feel Good Friday

Saturday 30th January

Boarding Trip: Llandudno Ski Slope

Boarding Activities:  Creative Writing Workshop

Sunday 31st January

Boarding Activities:  SportsCompetitions, Fitness, Gym &BoxingSessions
Drama workshops



Week 4
(Timetable Week A)

Children’s Mental Health Week - National Storytelling Week

Monday 1st February

08:45-12:40 Lower Preparatory School LTTO

13:35-14:10 Headmaster’s Celebration Assembly/Mindfulness
Monday

15:15-18:00 Upper Preparatory School Parents’ Evening (virtual)

Tuesday 2nd February

08:45 - 16:00 Year 7M LTTO

09:30-10:30 UKMT Intermediate Mathematics Challenge
(Years 10 & 11)

13:35-14:10 Accelerated Reader

15:15-18:00 Upper Preparatory School Parents’ Evening (virtual)

Wednesday 3rd February

08:45-16:00 Year 8M LTTO

13:35-14:10 Wellbeing Wednesday

15:15-18:00 Lower Preparatory School Parents’ Evening (virtual)

16:00—-17:00 Students can depart at 16:00, prep available from
16:00 until 17:00 with buses departing at 17:10

16:20—-19:30 Year 13 Parents’ Evening (virtual)

Thursday 4th February Rosa Parks Day & Time to Talk Day

08:45 - 16:00 Year 9M LTTO

13:10-13:35 Lunchtime Music Concert

13:35-14:10 Accelerated Reader

Friday 5th February NSPCC Number Day

13:35-14:10 Feel Good Friday

Saturday 6th February

Boarding Trip: Laser Combat, Llandegla, near Wrexham

Boarding Activities: Mathematics Enrichment and Puzzle Solving
Sunday 7th February
Boarding Activities: Board Games Club

Craft fun



Week 5
(Timetable Week B)

Monday 8th February
All day VI Form Open Week (appointments only please)

08:45 —-12:40 Upper Preparatory School LTTO
13:35-14:10 Headmaster’s Celebration Assembly/Mindfulness
Monday

Tuesday 9th FebruarySafer Internet Day
All day VI Form Open Week (appointments only please)
All day Year 9 DTP/MEN vaccinations

08:45 —-16:00 Year 7Y LTTO

13:35-14:10 Accelerated Reader

Wednesday 10th February

All day VI Form Open Week (appointments only please)

08:45 - 16:00 Year 8Y LTTO

13:35-14:10 Wellbeing Wednesday

16:00-17:00 Students can depart at 16:00, prep available from
16:00 until 17:00 with buses departing at 17:10

16:20-19:30 Year 9 into Year 10: Options Evening (virtual)

Thursday 11th February
International Day of Women and Girls in Science
All day VI Form Open Week (appointments only please)

08:45 - 16:00 Year 9Y LTTO
13:35-14:10 Accelerated Reader
18:00 - 19:00 Chamber Concert

Friday 12th February Chinese New Year begins
All day VI Form Open Week (appointments only please)

13:35-14:10 Feel Good Friday

16:00 Half Term begins, buses depart at 16:10
19:00 Boarders’ Chinese New Year celebration
Saturday 13th February

Boarding Trip: Chinatown, Liverpool

Half term

Sunday 14th February St. Valentine’s Day



Monday 15th February
Half term

Tuesday 16th February
Half term

Wednesday 17th February
Half term

Thursday 18th February
Half term

Friday 19th February
Half term

Saturday 20th February
Half term

Sunday 21st February
Half term

Week 6

Shrove Tuesday

Lent begins



Week 7

Fairtrade Fortnight (first week)

Monday 22nd February
Half term

Tuesday 23rd February
Half term

Wednesday 24th February
Half term

Thursday 25th February
Half term

Friday 26th February
Half term

Saturday 27th February
Half term

Sunday 28th February
Half term
16:00 — 20:00 UK Boarders Return



Week 8
(Timetable Week A)

Fairtrade Fortnight (second week) - Eisteddfod House Competitions

Monday 1st March Dydd Dewi Sant (St. David’s Day)

08:30 All students return

08:45—-12:40 Lower Preparatory School LTTO

13:35-14:10 Headmaster’s Celebration Assembly/Mindfulness
Monday

Tuesday 2nd March

08:45 - 16:00 Year 7M LTTO

13:35-14:10 Accelerated Reader

Wednesday 3rd March World Wildlife Day

08:45-16:00 Year 8M LTTO

13:35-14:10 Wellbeing Wednesday

16:00-17:00 Students can depart at 16:00, prep available from
16:00 until 17:00 with buses departing at 17:10

16:20-19:30 Year 12 Parents’ Evening (virtual)

Thursday 4th March World Book Day
08:45 - 16:00 Year OM LTTO
13:35-14:10 Accelerated Reader

Friday 5th March
13:35-14:10 Feel Good Friday

Saturday 6th March
Boarding Trip: Zip World Fforest, Betws y Coed
Boarding Activities:  Science fun

Sunday 7th March
Boarding Activities:  The Big Quiz
Spanish culture



Week 9
(Timetable Week B)

British Science Week
Monday 8th March International Women’s Day

All day Open Week (appointments only please)
All day Years 8 & 9 HPV vaccinations

08:45 —-12:40 Upper Preparatory School LTTO
13:35-14:10 Headmaster’s Celebration Assembly/Mindfulness
Monday

Tuesday 9th March
All day Open Week (appointments only please)

08:45 - 16:00 Year 7Y LTTO
13:35-14:10 Accelerated Reader
19:00 - 20:00 Friends of Myddelton Meeting

Wednesday 10th March
All day Open Week (appointments only please)

08:45 -16:00 Year 8Y LTTO
13:35-14:10 Wellbeing Wednesday
16:00—-17:00 Students can depart at 16:00, prep available from

16:00 until 17:00 with buses departing at 17:10
Thursday 11th March
All day Open Week (appointments only please)

08:45 - 16:00 Year 9Y LTTO
13:10-13:35 Lunchtime Music Concert
13:35-14:10 Accelerated Reader

Friday 12th March  World Mathematics Day

All day Open Week (appointments only please)

All day Qualifying Silver Duke of Edinburgh Expedition

13:35-14:10 Feel Good Friday

Saturday 13th March

All day Qualifying Silver Duke of Edinburgh Expedition

Boarding Trip: Go Karting, Sandycroft

Boarding Activities:  Craft activities

Sunday 14th March Mothering Sunday

All day Qualifying Silver Duke of Edinburgh Expedition

Boarding Activities:  SportsCompetitions, Fitness, Gym&BoxingSessions
Red Bull Paper Wings Competition



Monday 15th March
08:45-12:40
13:35-14:10

Tuesday 16th March
08:45-16:00
13:35-14:10

Week 10
(Timetable Week A)

Lower Preparatory School LTTO
Headmaster’s Celebration Assembly/Mindfulness
Monday

Year 7M LTTO
Accelerated Reader

Wednesday 17th March St. Patrick’s Day

08:45 - 16:00
13:35-14:10
16:00-17:00

16:20 - 19:30

Thursday 18th March

08:45 - 16:00
13:10-13:35
13:35-14:10

Friday 19th March
13:35-14:10

Year 8M LTTO

Wellbeing Wednesday

Students can depart at 16:00, prep available from
16:00 until 17:00 with buses departing at 17:10
Year 10 Parents’ Evening (virtual)

Year OM LTTO
Lunchtime Music Concert
Accelerated Reader

Feel Good Friday

Saturday 20th March International Day of Happiness

Boarding Trip:
Boarding Activities:

Sunday 21st March
Boarding Activities:

Trafford Centre, Manchester
Badminton

World Poetry Day
Creative Writing Workshop
Art and Craft



Week 11
(Timetable Week B)

Monday 22nd March

08:45-12:40 Upper Preparatory School LTTO
13:35-14:10 Headmaster’s Celebration Assembly/Mindfulness
Monday

Tuesday 23rd March

08:45 - 16:00 Year 7Y LTTO

13:35-14:10 Accelerated Reader

Wednesday 24th March

08:45-16:00 Year 8Y LTTO

13:35-14:10 Wellbeing Wednesday

16:00-17:00 Students can depart at 16:00, prep available from
16:00 until 17:00 with buses departing at 17:10

16:20-19:30 Year 11 into VI Form Options Evening (virtual)

Thursday 25th March

08:45 - 16:00 Year 9Y LTTO
13:35-14:10 Accelerated Reader
18:00 —19:00 Chamber Concert

Friday 26th March
13:35-14:10 Feel Good Friday

Saturday 27th March

All day Silver Duke of Edinburgh Training Expedition
Boarding Trip: Arcade Club, Bury

Boarding Activities:  Origami Crafts

Sunday 28th March British Summertime Begins
All day Silver Duke of Edinburgh Training Expedition
Boarding Activities:  Easter Crafts

General Car Maintenance



Week 12
(Timetable Week A)

Monday 29th March
Hindu Holi Festival

08:45 —-12:40 Lower Preparatory School LTTO

13:35-14:10 Headmaster’s Celebration Assembly/Mindfulness
Monday

13:35-15:05 Preparatory School & Year 7, Hindu Holi Festival

Tuesday 30th March

08:45 - 16:00 Year 7M LTTO
13:35-14:10 Accelerated Reader
19:00 - 20:00 Parent Voice Meeting

Wednesday 31st March

08:45 - 16:00 Year 8M LTTO

13:35-14:10 Wellbeing Wednesday

16:00 Term Ends, buses depart at 16:10
Thursday 1st April

Staff Development Day

Travel Day

Trinity Term Dates 2021:
Boarders Return: Sunday 18th April
Day Students Return: Monday 19th April 08:30
School Closed to Day Students: Monday 3rd May
Half Term Begins: Friday 28th May 16:00
Boarders return: Sunday 6th June
Day Students Return: Monday 7th June 08:30
Speech Day: Saturday 3rd July
Terms ends: Thursday 8th July 16:00
Staff Development / Travelling day: Friday 9th July



